

No. 24-2765

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

P. POE 5, *ET AL.*,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

THE UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON AND ELIZA SAUNDERS,

*Defendants-Appellees,*

and

PEOPLE FOR THE ETHICAL TREATMENT OF ANIMALS, INC. AND NORTHWEST ANIMAL  
RIGHTS NETWORK,

*Intervenors-Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the  
Western District of Washington at Seattle  
Case No. 2:24-cv-00170-JHC (Hon. John H. Chun)

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM  
OF THE PRESS AND 12 MEDIA ORGANIZATIONS  
IN SUPPORT OF INTERVENORS-DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

Katie Townsend

*Counsel of Record for Amici Curiae*

Adam A. Marshall\*

Gunita Singh\*

REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR

FREEDOM OF THE PRESS

1156 15th St. NW, Suite 1020

Washington, D.C. 20005

Telephone: (202) 795-9300

Facsimile: (202) 795-9310

*\*Of Counsel*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	vii
SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE .....	ix
FED. R. APP. P. 29(a)(4)(E) STATEMENT .....	ix
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. Analogous federal law supports public access to the makeup of the IACUC under the Act.....	5
A. FACA requires public disclosure of the identities of members of federal advisory committees.....	5
B. Public access to the composition of federal advisory committees helps limit private industry’s ability to unduly influence public policymaking.....	7
C. Transparency is more—not less—important for committees advising public institutions about controversial issues or subjects.....	10
CONCLUSION .....	12
APPENDIX A .....	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Food Chem. News, Inc. v. Davis</i> , 378 F. Supp. 1048 (D.D.C. 1974).....	8
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) .....	1

### Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552 .....	6
5 U.S.C.A. App. 2 § 10.....	6
Pub. L. No. 92-463, 86 Stat. 770 (1972) .....	5
Wash. Rev. Code § 42.56.030 .....	vii
Wash. Rev. Code §§ 42.56.001 et seq.....	vii

### Other Authorities

<i>Advisory Committee on Organ Transplantation: Committee Members</i> , FACA Database, <a href="https://perma.cc/XES4-WLQ6">https://perma.cc/XES4-WLQ6</a> (last accessed May 19, 2022).....	9
<i>Advisory Council on Blood Stem Cell Transplantation</i> , FACA Database, <a href="https://perma.cc/S5U7-U9QP">https://perma.cc/S5U7-U9QP</a> (last accessed May 19, 2022) .....	11
<i>Defense Advisory Committee on Diversity and Inclusion: Committee Members</i> , FACA Database, <a href="https://www.facadatabase.gov/FACA/s/meeting-members-advisory-reports?recordId=a10t0000009G1IyAAK">https://www.facadatabase.gov/FACA/s/meeting-members- advisory-reports?recordId=a10t0000009G1IyAAK</a> (last accessed May 17, 2024) .....	8
<i>Defense Advisory Committee on Investigation, Prosecution, and Defense of Sexual Assault in the Armed Forces: Committee Members</i> , FACA Database, <a href="https://www.facadatabase.gov/FACA/s/meeting-members-advisory-reports?recordId=a10t0000001gzo5AAA">https://www.facadatabase.gov/FACA/s/meeting-members-advisory- reports?recordId=a10t0000001gzo5AAA</a> (last accessed May 17, 2024).....	9

David Grimm, <i>Animal care panel sues own university, fearing harassment from animal rights activists</i> , Science (Mar. 15, 2022), <a href="https://perma.cc/X476-UQYS">https://perma.cc/X476-UQYS</a> .....	2
<i>FACA Database</i> , U.S. General Services Administration, <a href="https://www.facadatabase.gov/FACA/s/account/Account/00Bt0000001I5GFEA0">https://www.facadatabase.gov/FACA/s/account/Account/00Bt0000001I5GFEA0</a> (last accessed May 17, 2024).....	6, 9
<i>Federal Advisory Committee Act (FACA): Committee Establishment and Termination</i> , Congressional Research Service (May 10, 2022), <a href="https://perma.cc/QP58-J6VB">https://perma.cc/QP58-J6VB</a> .....	10
<i>IACUC</i> , Office of Animal Welfare at University of Washington, <a href="https://perma.cc/GC6Q-KQRT">https://perma.cc/GC6Q-KQRT</a> (last accessed May 17, 2024) .....	1, 10
James L. Dean, <i>Memorandum for Committee Management Officers</i> , U.S. General Services Administration (Mar. 14, 2000), <a href="https://perma.cc/HL3D-YJXF">https://perma.cc/HL3D-YJXF</a> .....	6
Louis D. Brandeis, <i>Other People's Money</i> (1914) .....	12
<i>Membership: Overview</i> , USDA National Agricultural Library, <a href="https://perma.cc/9K9D-SVW8">https://perma.cc/9K9D-SVW8</a> (last accessed May 19, 2022).....	2
<i>National Environmental Justice Advisory Council</i> , FACA Database, <a href="https://www.facadatabase.gov/FACA/s/meeting-members-advisory-reports?recordId=a10t0000001gZrTAAQ">https://www.facadatabase.gov/FACA/s/meeting-members-advisory-reports?recordId=a10t0000001gZrTAAQ</a> (last accessed May 17, 2024).....	11
<i>National Security Commission on Artificial Intelligence</i> , FACA Database, <a href="https://perma.cc/F7XX-BD3N">https://perma.cc/F7XX-BD3N</a> (last accessed May 19, 2022) .....	11
Rachel Frazin, <i>International hunting council disbands amid litigation</i> , The Hill (Feb. 10, 2020), <a href="https://perma.cc/5FPF-Q7Q5">https://perma.cc/5FPF-Q7Q5</a> .....	6, 7

Rebecca J. Long & Thomas C. Beierle, <i>The Federal Advisory Committee Act and Public Participation in Environmental Policy</i> (1999), <a href="https://perma.cc/59GK-CBYQ">https://perma.cc/59GK-CBYQ</a> .....	12
S. Rep. No. 92-1098 (1972).....	7
Steven P. Croley & William F. Funk, <i>The Federal Advisory Committee Act and Good Government</i> , 14 Yale J. on Regul. 451 (1997).....	7
U.S. Gen. Accounting Off., GAO-04-328, <i>Federal Advisory Committees: Additional Guidance Could Help Agencies Better Ensure Independence and Balance</i> (2004) .....	11
<i>University of Washington’s Lethal Animal Use Violates Federal Law</i> , Physicians Committee for Responsible Medicine (June 3, 2019), <a href="https://perma.cc/C2MD-S536">https://perma.cc/C2MD-S536</a> .....	3
Zara Abrams, <i>U.S. Military Is Hiring Thousands of Psychologists to Help Reduce Sexual Assault</i> , Am. Psych. Ass’n (Mar 1, 2024), <a href="https://www.apa.org/monitor/2024/03/military-sexual-assault-prevention-efforts">https://www.apa.org/monitor/2024/03/military-sexual-assault-prevention-efforts</a> .....	9
<b>Regulations</b>	
9 C.F.R. § 2.31.....	2
